
•.J.~

..
~

:'-9

~t
~ '."

~--l!.
-.1'.

r"....J.
f--.1.'.,-.,,".
I.

"'--l.
I~

•...1
,-~ e-

••

\
I
I,
~
"

!

I
\

I
\

\

\
1

\

»:
\

"e- J-
, ~., ~.t~'~,\:':'

SHAHEEO BHAGAT SINGH
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

Moga Road, Feroz&'PUi - 152004

-1-

procftdings of the 21'" . ImiDg of FinHnce Committee bdd
under the' Ch:a.inn;an.ship of Sh. Snresh }(umn. lAS. Principa.l
S«rt'taJ}' to GOl1. of Punjab, Dqrtf of Technical Educauon
and lndw:tria.I Tniniog 09 (lU)6..2-UlU At 11.3(l Md iD Room

No. 219. Mini Sed1-. Stttor 9, Chandip!-b.

L Mr. Dilip Kum-iM'. IA~
Special s.:-cretMY.l:)e]1'L of Fi~e, Pw*'\o

Z. Mr. B .puru.sharthac L<\S. Director, ~ Itof Teclmiccl
£,d~;'on &. lndmtrial Trai...mg. PUl~:ab. Chandigarh

_ . Mc l\tob.s.nbir Singh Si,dhu, A,j,:itil' ,l;.~lDi..rector,
D;:pl.t ofT echnical Edm<!ri(Ou &. lrlJ!]IS~ 1 r.a.IDID£.,

Pw]jab~O~~~~h~

4 D,.1 S SiJim, Pr1n<:ipal.
Sl~-u~ Dh.ag;ll 5iogb CoH~g.eof Engioreri{'.g &. Tech ..

Ferozepm

5. Mr. Tej Pal, Depu.."Y Re-~tr"dJ'.
5h:&.-e~j Bl"~;ll Singh CaUeg,e (If Engg... &. Tech.,

Ferozepur,

At the outset, Dr T. S. Sidhu., frl.DciJ:'0l, Sh;!heed Bb,,~••t Singh College of Ellgine~iJlg
:;mrlTed'mi;llogy, y.enJ'Z'.epm-. welcome ~~ tu-..'"tuoo'S t..a the 21'~ ul«ting of Finance
Committee, Thereafter. with the permissioe of the chair. the Agroda of 21~ fffi;m,..~
Commi(~ \\.2.-;; de~ibemted upon a.."ldthe foUo,,",i.ng. decisions were tak-en:

llr-m ;-';0. 11.1
Confil'lll2tion of the :apprond proc«dings of the 20

ft
meeting

of Finlll1C'eCommiU«.
TI~ pR"'-.--.xdings Qf the "!Jp mffiing of Finance Ccnuninee were

C,(\nfinl~.

Ht-m No.21.2
To report for 2C1ion taken ODthe decisions of the 21'" meeting

of fm;I.Dce Committ~.
TIle act)o» taken report was liiPPW .ed,

Annmtl Audiied Ba1an« Sbfd :Jud Income & E..'\pmdiiun:

StatHDt'Dt for thf fmancwYe2r 2009--10.n-~item was appf\.\"~' Fmth::t, it was de-.::ideJ iliat ~ m.•.'llitm:s.
soould not continue beyond iliJee years,



L- ~ :=_,:~~~~~=========~~~~-----------9'~\III~ ".-,. .-.--~-----.----------

,, ,
I
I
I

f
I

;---~. I
!

I I
,~':-

t.
I •
I i;-.~,. i

~J. I>-;'a
~-~-.

r-
,s--+.

,-,ar.,--~.-,~.
'-1••~~.-~.
-;*

~.*
~'~

-:-'.'

-<--t.,'.,~

i~

-l ~
~ cY'

<'/ I
~

Ih'm No.llA (B):

Item No.1 Lot (et:

ltem2I..5
Decision

Item 1'0.21.6

Decision

item No.21.7
Deeisson

Item No.1I.8
Decision

Item No.21.9

[tern No.. 2I.IU

Item No.2l.lJ

Item No. 21.12
Decision

SHAHEED BHAGAT SINGH
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

Moga Road, Ferozepur - 152004

-2-

Bu.dget estimate fur the fin:llu:itJ ynr 2.fHO-ll (I>enlopmmt
Fund)..
The item was 8{l'P roved as proposed.

Budget n-timatt' for the .fi.Ilancial yUf' !Ola-ll (Student
Adnit}' FUlld)..
TIle item "as ill!pro'l{edas 1h~J. Furtber, it was decided ilial
are flID.]" wHe-.:red from the ~tOOerusundcr lms ~ '!.homd be
used as per the. prescribed U(}£IDS for using this: fund.

CPF f GPF 'Illtenst ntt' for the year 2009-2010.
The item \\"'85 approved as: proposed,

fmpfemmtation of the rUl>f}lmt'D~tioM of the 5"" Punjab
Pay Commissiou to the Non-teaching lItaff.
Tr~ item was ~y.t"..d as psoposed, f urther, it was decided that
roavmer& of arrears to ~!r.::!K'n-~c:ztclllne s:mtf:ffiall be given on tb~
~~I!m of Punjab Govt. alli:.r receivmg the ootification of Punjab
GoYL in this regard

Appro"\"al to p2} the revise ~y se•• le to the tt2eh.ing stafI.
The "em was approved as proposed.

Retaining oC house daring the period of Stud)' Leave.
The item was apJKo'led as. proposed.

In$Or.JDee of s1udUlts a.nd rni1>wn of terms and conditions
for payment out of the ~ting student exigency fund.
U was decided to collllnue "Rith the existing polic)'. Fmthu. it
WJ:S. decided to create a corpus .fund by making an. FD of Rs, 25
Crore tIo,ill the student: activiU) fund and int<:rest earned on this
FO should be used as. a student exigency fund in case tills fum::!
t'.WITrl ID be tess tlKm the required mn.ount

Approval (or placement of Junior Teehnfetan Labl Wooohop
form the due date. Gr date Gf poliq' apprond.

It was decid-.<>dto put up this case to Punjab Govt. !ll..'1Jugh fu~
office of DTEifL

P"yment of Arrean to faculty for pay revision w.e.f.
OJ.lU.I996.
The item was Dropped.

Pro-viding Wi--Fi facility in the college camp'"-
The i~em W:lS 1l'fJP\'ovoo as proposed. Further, it was. decfded t~t
user Login nJ sbould be issued to all the- users and there must be
a proper secmil}- system la prevent the nnamherized access (If

rntemet a.'1da£':eSIi to l.mrlesiraMe sires.



~

•
"--'--,
I

, ,.,--~,
--La

"---!-.
- .
-.-.
~,~

--+.
---.La

t

'.-~.
'--.\.'.---""j '*
•.... ...1'.--.Jc'.--tI.
--:.,.

I
t. I

~/I
.~-. !,,'/ l

\

::t;~: :,: :
--~~---.~...•--.-- - -

I
I
I
)
!

I
I
I
I
I
I
i

Ittm Xo.21.13
DI:-.: ision

Ite-m No. 21.15

Item, No.21.16
Decision

lrem No.21.11
Decision

Item Nt>.21.18

Item No.lJ.J9

Item No.21.2(}

Item No.21.21
Decision

Item No.21.22
Decision

.:

SHAHE5D BHAGAT SINGH
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

Moga Road, Ferozepur - 152004

-3-

Payment of Honor.uium to Cuhier.
It was decided to pay Rs, 500,7- pet' lDOOUb as lID fir'}&""lE'mllID m
Cashier for kmdl.ing the cash '\\'Orl;- of Po!ytfi'hnic "\\irog.

Pa)'ment of Hononlriam. to Tr.w.i.nilIg & Pbcnnt'Di Offittr
It ;~a5 ikci<:kd to pcl)' Its. lOOOr- per month as an honorarium to
Training & Placemem Offiecr woo has been doing me wmk of
TPO as an J.ddirioua! cMy.

ImplemenbtWll of Contributory Pension Scheme to DC'1\"

stlft
It \\,0$ deciJ<:d to implement me Contributory Pension Sd:cme in
~he~~(ttege~W,the pattern ofPunjah Govt.

Rni'li.on of Electricity charges for Hostels.
I t was decided to pm up this case to DTEfIT for issuing :1

r.o<J'i~~l].u ft-" lJ.illfuffilhr o:tUo..-t.tng the electricitj' charges from
students. of all the fiv~ St;le Managed Engineering Colleges.

Proposal to revise Hestel Rent.
It was d..'"Cidedto pm up this case ID lJTEfIT for issuing a
rcotificmitm for unitb;m}y collecting the Hostel Rent charges
.irom stuifents of aU tlre five State Managed Engineering
Colleges.

Charging !U. 25-01- pCI' Semester from Diploma lever Studenb
for JWwe.l" backup fadli,ry'.
The itetn was: ~wnn<:d 3:5: proposed,

Provid.illg of CflmputeT and IT fs.riIities to the Diploma
student.$..
It was: decided to collect Rs, 5.(10/,- per Semester trom, students of
Polyrechaic \Viug for providing Computer and IT facilities to
them..

Charging Rs, 5(1/-per student per semester along 'wifh Fee I>D

account of issuing noou" certificates viz, bouafidt-llnrome
t.s.x etc.
The item W<JS dropped.

-
Reeruitmeat ofTeacbing Stllff for Polytechnic lYing
It was: decided to put tip this case to Punjab Govt, with detail
-ustification,

Incrc33c in Honorarium of Staff Nune (female)
wa-s-eclde ro pay Rs. 75rJ07- per- month to Staff Nurse for

performing 8 h.oms: autf per da}- ill. the college di:sprns;l£!j'.

Contd page--4



•.

, ,-.~.-~.
:---1.

I~
----,t'.--l.'.,'.~}.-s.

--'--'a.~'.----l...'.''-,9

'.
~ '.-..

', .••

---------. - ----- .- ----.- -~

SHAHfED BHAGAT SINGH
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

Moga Road, Ferozepur - 152004
--4-

Supplementary Items:

Supplementary Item 1:
Decision

AdditIDn of Leersrer H:a& and Tutorial Rooms,
The item was approved in principle. Jrwas further
de-cided th.."'I!DTE "in Slilimil a report \-..ithin 15 &Ys ID
PSTE &: IT regarding desirnbiJity and essentiality of the
additional Lecture Halls and Tutorial Rooms after visiting
the College,

Supplementary Item 2: Starting of new AIeTE and NON-AIeTE course in
the camps,
Jt was d~ided Ihal def<liled report 5hodd he put up 10
Govt. tor saacuceing of new teacrnng/ntm-leadling posts
with proper justifica1ion'i_ However, increase in intake
and new-courses should be starred as per till! notifications
to re issued b)\ Punjab GO\'1.iAICIEWTU Jm::mdm! by
appointing the teaching staff on consolidated salary basis:
as per requirement.

Decision

SlIpplement:IIY hem 3:
Decision

Arr:r.nging:l .:ktb Pest in the c:nn~
It was decided that a combined meeting of aU the
Prin~ipah of State Managed Eng.t.!leffing College be
called ar DTElrr otlice to work:out modalities,

Supplementary Item 4= Engagement of workers on daily wages for the
maintenance of playgrounds: of the colkge.

Decision It was decided if,. engage 1.•••,'0 \'<'Or-kr:s agcirfSt ilie
requirement of three on DC wage rate through a service
providee.

The meetingended ·•••ith a vote of thanks Eo the Chair.

-:
, Appron4lNot ~·td

l //
\l'-..s .:>

Pringpat-se;;;;tary l~J'.it'OfPunj:,tb. Deptt, of
-=HCbnieil Education and Indl Trg, Cum Chairman
finance Committee, SBSCET. Ferozepnr,


